

Consolidated Financial Statements and
Report of Independent Certified Public
Accountants

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

December 31, 2025

Contents

Page

Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants	3
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated statement of financial position	5
Consolidated statement of activities	6
Consolidated statement of functional expenses	7
Consolidated statement of cash flows	8
Notes to consolidated financial statements	9

GRANT THORNTON LLP

53 State St, 16th Floor
Boston MA 02109

D +1 617 723 7900

F +1 617 723 6340

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Board of Directors
ACCION International and subsidiaries

Report on the audit of the financial statements**Opinion**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of ACCION International and subsidiaries (the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2025, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of management for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Grant Thornton LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
July 30, 2026

ACCION International and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2025

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,599,706
Short-term investments	55,988,074
Program notes receivable	280,000
Grants receivable	8,786,104
Contributions receivable	604,235
Contracts receivable	292,900
Prepaid expenses	1,259,867
Deposits, advances and other receivables	<u>3,097,109</u>
Total current assets	79,907,995

Noncurrent assets

Grants receivable - net	942,719
Investments pledged as guarantee for program letters of credit	3,165,346
Program investments	250,554,834
Property and equipment - net	101,306
Right-of-use asset	<u>462,956</u>
Total noncurrent assets	<u>255,227,161</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 335,135,156</u></u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 5,172,607
Current operating lease liabilities	524,558
Deferred revenue	<u>2,701,601</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>8,398,766</u>
Total liabilities	8,398,766

Net assets

Without donor restrictions	310,412,090
With donor restrictions	<u>16,324,300</u>
Total net assets	<u>326,736,390</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 335,135,156</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended December 31, 2025

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues			
Contributions and grants	\$ 2,578,829	\$10,474,853	\$ 13,053,682
Dividend and interest income from program investments	4,826,720	-	4,826,720
Dividend and interest income from short-term investments	3,230,574	-	3,230,574
Contract revenues and training fees	2,555,926	-	2,555,926
Management service fees	4,889,334	-	4,889,334
Net assets released from restrictions	11,962,961	(11,962,961)	-
Total revenues	30,044,344	(1,488,108)	28,556,236
Functional expenses			
Program services			
Global programs	15,401,637	-	15,401,637
Global investments	3,867,805	-	3,867,805
ACCION Impact Management	6,514,335	-	6,514,335
Center for Financial Inclusion	2,821,106	-	2,821,106
Communications	3,049,890	-	3,049,890
Total program services	31,654,773	-	31,654,773
Supporting services			
General and administrative	9,567,893	-	9,567,893
Fundraising	2,712,108	-	2,712,108
Total supporting services	12,280,001	-	12,280,001
Total functional expenses	43,934,774	-	43,934,774
Change in net assets from operations	(13,890,430)	(1,488,108)	(15,378,538)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments	489,318	-	489,318
Net realized gain on investments	(9,930)	-	(9,930)
Foreign currency translation gain (losses), net	(101,826)	-	(101,826)
Other	1,198,883	-	1,198,883
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(12,313,985)	(1,488,108)	(13,802,093)
Net assets - beginning of year	322,726,075	17,812,408	340,538,483
Net assets - end of year	\$ 310,412,090	\$ 16,324,300	\$ 326,736,390

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year ended December 31, 2025

	Program Services					Supporting Services		Total Expenses
	Global Programs	Global Investments	ACCION Impact Management	Center for Financial Inclusion	Communications	General and Administrative	Fundraising	
Functional expenses								
Salaries and related expenses	\$ 7,671,086	\$ 2,257,438	\$ 4,927,560	\$ 1,710,656	\$ 1,649,191	\$ 6,695,619	\$ 2,077,752	\$ 26,989,302
Professional services	5,517,814	1,029,216	746,606	507,391	298,769	664,154	240,524	9,004,474
Travel and conferences	1,100,704	267,888	550,201	317,364	774,374	606,949	174,062	3,791,542
Office and occupancy	709,488	259,996	137,441	187,614	216,506	1,436,200	192,783	3,140,028
Awards and grants	125,000	-	65,000	79,143	86,218	-	-	355,361
Depreciation	35,732	1,539	-	2,223	2,051	15,907	3,249	60,701
Interest and fees	(9,294)	29,012	9,609	312	9,366	64,800	6,440	110,245
Miscellaneous	251,107	22,716	77,918	16,403	13,415	84,264	17,298	483,121
Total	\$ 15,401,637	\$ 3,867,805	\$ 6,514,335	\$ 2,821,106	\$ 3,049,890	\$ 9,567,893	\$ 2,712,108	\$ 43,934,774

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended December 31, 2025

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets	\$ (13,802,093)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:	
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(473,113)
Realized gain on sale of investments	9,930
Provision for doubtful accounts	50,760
Lease adjustment ASC 842	501,052
Depreciation	61,615
Foreign currency translation losses	(206,205)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents as a result of a change in:	
Prepaid expenses	(66,579)
Grants receivable	1,504,648
Contributions receivable	3,388,654
Deposits, advances and other receivables	44,708
Contract payments receivable	156,379
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(719,000)
Deferred revenue	<u>1,530,314</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(8,018,930)</u>

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment	(109,805)
Purchase of program investments	(3,026,408)
Proceeds from sale of program investments and loans (net)	8,908,734
Net program loan originations and principal repayments	<u>(160,595)</u>
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>5,611,926</u>

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash

32,829

DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(2,374,175)

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year

11,973,881

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year

\$ 9,599,706

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2025

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ORGANIZATION

ACCION International and its subsidiaries ("Accion") is incorporated in New York with an office in Washington, D.C. and subsidiaries as listed in Note 2. Accion is a global non-profit with a pioneering legacy in microfinance and fintech impact investing. Accion's mission is to create a fair and inclusive economy where underserved people have quality financial choices and opportunities to improve their economic well-being.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Accion and the following entities:

Fundacion Centro Accion Microempresarial ("Centro")

Centro is a non-profit foundation and was formed in Bogota, Colombia as a Latin American operational arm of Accion. The accounts of Centro reflect total assets and liabilities of \$555,792 and \$234,696, respectively, at December 31, 2025.

Accion Gateway Fund, L.L.C. ("Gateway")

Gateway is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. Gateway was formed as a single member limited liability company in Delaware to own several program investments.

Accion Technical Advisors, India ("ATA")

ATA is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. ATA was formed as a non-profit company under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 of India and is the operational arm of Accion's charitable activities in India. The accounts of ATA reflect total assets and liabilities of \$437,966 and \$1,315,003, respectively, at December 31, 2025.

Accion Africa-Asia Investment Company ("AAAIC")

AAAIC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. AAAIC was created as a for-profit company incorporated in the Republic of Mauritius to own several program investments in Asia and Africa.

Accion Frontier Inclusion Fund GP, LLC ("AFIF GP")

AFIF GP is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. AFIF GP was formed as a single-member limited liability company in Delaware for the purpose of serving as general partner to Accion Frontier Inclusion Fund, LP ("AFIF"), an investment fund (pooled investment vehicle) organized as a limited partnership.

Accion Frontier Inclusion Fund LP, LLC ("AFIF LP")

AFIF LP is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. AFIF LP was formed as a single member limited liability company in Delaware for the purpose of investing in AFIF.

Accion Quona Inclusion Fund GP, LLC ("AQF GP")

AQF GP is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. AQF GP was formed as a single member limited liability company in Delaware for the purpose of serving as general partner to Accion Quona Inclusion Fund, LP ("AQF"), an investment fund (pooled investment vehicle) organized as a limited partnership and which is also an investment holding of Accion.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

Accion Quona Inclusion Fund LP, LLC ("AQF LP")

AQF LP is a wholly owned subsidiary. AQF LP was formed as a single member limited liability company in Delaware for the purpose of investing in AQF.

Accion Venture Lab GP, LLC ("AVL GP")

AVL GP is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. AVL GP was formed as a single member limited liability company in Delaware for the purpose of serving as general partner to Accion Venture Lab, LP ("AVL"), an investment fund (pooled investment vehicle), organized as a limited partnership, which is managed by AIM US.

Accion Venture Lab II GP, LLC ("AVL II GP")

Accion is the managing member and majority owner of AVL GP II. AVL GP II was formed as a limited liability company in Delaware to serve as the general partner to Accion Venture Lab Fund II, LP ("AVL Fund II"), an investment fund (pooled investment vehicle), organized as a limited partnership, which is managed by AIM US.

Accion Impact Management LLC ("AIM US")

AIM US is a wholly owned subsidiary of Accion. AIM US was formed as a single member Delaware limited liability company for the purpose of serving as investment manager to Accion sponsored investment funds (pooled investment vehicles). AIM US has elected to be treated as a corporation for tax purposes and is a for-profit company. AIM US is an investment adviser registered with the US Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).

Accion Digital Transformation Fund GP LLC ("ADTx GP")

Accion is the managing member and majority owner of ADTx GP. ADTx GP was formed as a limited liability company in Delaware, for the purpose of serving as general partner to Accion Digital Transformation Fund, LP ("ADTx"), an investment fund (pooled investment vehicle) managed by AIM US.

Accion Impact Management India Pvt Ltd ("AIM India")

AIM India is a wholly owned subsidiary of AIM US. AIM India was formed in India as a commercial private limited company for the purpose of providing advisory and consultancy, administrative, operational and support services.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") using the not-for-profit organizations audit guide issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("AICPA"). Net assets, revenues, and expenses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the net assets of Accion and the changes thereof are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions

Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

Net assets with donor restrictions

Contributions, grants, and income whose use by Accion has been limited by donors or grantors to a specific time period or purpose.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased, excluding amounts restricted by donors for long-term purposes. At times, the cash balances maintained at a single institution may exceed federally insured limits set by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Accion has not experienced any losses in these accounts.

Total cash held in foreign accounts was \$1,766,949 on December 31, 2025.

Short-Term Investments

Short-term investments consist of certificates of deposit, commercial paper, corporate bonds, government reserves funds, mutual funds, and U.S. treasury bonds, invested primarily in fixed income securities rated BBB or better, as determined by Standard & Poor's Corporation. These investments are carried at fair value, determined as the price that would be received to sell the asset. The changes in fair value are reflected in the consolidated statement of activities.

Investments Pledged as Guarantee for Letters of Credit

Investments in marketable equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investment securities are reported at fair value, determined as the price that would be received to sell the asset, with gains and losses included in the consolidated statement of activities.

Program Investments

Program investments with a determinable fair value are measured using quoted market prices in active markets. For program investments without a readily determinable fair value, valuations are based on and recorded using various methods, depending on the nature of ownership and other factors. The various methods are as follows:

- 1) Fair value based on the measurement alternative - these non-marketable investments are recorded at cost, adjusted for observable price changes for an identical or similar investment of the same issuer. Observable price changes and impairment indicators are assessed at each reporting period.
- 2) Fair value using modeling techniques or the equity method of accounting - when Accion can exercise significant influence, which is generally indicated when its equity position in the affiliate equals or exceeds 20% but does not exceed 50%.
 - a. Under the fair value method, Accion utilizes multiple valuation techniques resulting in a range of acceptable valuations. Significant increases or decreases in the inputs used in these valuation techniques in isolation may result in a significantly lower or higher fair value measurement. When ownership falls below 20%, if the investment was initially valued using the fair value option, the investment will continue to be valued under the fair value option until it is sold.
 - b. Under the equity method, Accion records its proportional share of the equity of the underlying investment at each measurement date, with the net income in the investment at each measurement date reported in the consolidated statement of activities as a non-operating activity, and dividends as decreases in the investments.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

- 3) Fair value using net asset value ("NAV") - investments in non-marketable fund structures managed by external managers are reported at fair value based on the most recent NAV provided by the manager, subject to assessments that the information is representative of fair value and in consideration of any factors deemed pertinent to the fair value measurement. Under U.S. GAAP, Accion is permitted to use NAV as a practical expedient to estimate fair value, unless it expects to sell at a different value or the NAV is not compliant with U.S. GAAP. Accion calculates its share of each fund's NAV by applying its ownership percentage to the total limited partners' capital, which excludes capital attributable to the general partner (GP) or special limited partner (SLP).

Certain investments are reviewed periodically to determine whether the underlying value has been impaired. If impairment has been identified and is deemed other than temporary, the carrying value of the investment is written down to the impaired value. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion identified seven investments requiring an impairment adjustment totaling \$5,399,622. These adjustments are reported in the net unrealized gain/loss on investments in the consolidated statement of activities.

Contracts, Contributions and Grants

Accion recognizes contracts and grants as either contributions or exchange transaction revenues, depending on whether the transaction is reciprocal or nonreciprocal. For contributions, revenue is recognized when a contribution becomes unconditional; that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Grants are evaluated as to whether they qualify as exchange transactions or contributions. Grants treated as exchange transactions are reported as revenue without donor restrictions when expenses are incurred in accordance with the agreement's terms. The excess amounts received in exchange transactions over the amounts of expenditures incurred are classified as deferred revenue on the consolidated statement financial position.

If a grant agreement contains a right of return or right of release from the respective obligation provision on the part of the grantor, and the agreement also contains a barrier to be overcome, Accion recognizes revenue for these conditional contributions when the related barrier to entitlement has been overcome. Funds received before conditions are met are reported as unearned grant revenue and advisory fees within the consolidated statement of financial position. As of December 31, 2025, Accion had been notified of \$534,901 in conditional promises to give.

Pledges of contributions to be received after one year are discounted to present value. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any.

Grants and contributions receivable include amounts due in future years. Grants and contributions receivable are expected to be collected during the following periods:

	<u>2025</u>
Due in one year or less	\$ 9,390,339
Due in one to five years	<u>975,714</u>
	10,366,053
Present value discount (3.5%)	<u>(32,995)</u>
Net contributions and grants receivable	<u>\$ 10,333,058</u>

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

Property and Equipment

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives, which range from three to ten years. Leasehold improvements are recorded at cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the life of the lease or estimated useful life of the improvement. Donated equipment is recorded at the fair market value as of the date the gift is made and amortized over its useful life.

Method Used for Allocation of Expenses Among Program and Supporting Services

The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more programs or supporting services of Accion. Those expenses include rent, office expenses, depreciation, and information technology services. Accion allocates these expenses based on square footage or headcount.

Donated Services

Donated services, which are specialized, and which would otherwise need to be purchased, are reflected as contribution revenue and expensed or capitalized, as appropriate, at their fair market values at the date of receipt. Fair market value is determined by the price at which services would have been purchased. Included in contributions and grant revenue, global programs, global investments, and general administrative expenses are donated services, computer equipment, and legal services having an aggregate value of \$314,479 in fiscal year 2025.

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency of Centro is the Colombian peso. The functional currency of ATA and Accion Impact India is the Indian rupee. Assets and liabilities of these subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars using the current exchange rates at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Changes in net assets are translated using the average rate for the fiscal year.

Foreign currency exchange transaction gains and losses are recorded in the consolidated statement of activities.

Income Tax

Accion is a tax-exempt organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") and is generally exempt from income taxes pursuant to Section 501(a). Centro and ATA are registered charitable organizations in Colombia and India, respectively. Gateway, AFIF GP, AFIF LP, and AVL GP, single member limited liability companies, are fully consolidated on the federal form 990 of their single member, Accion. AAAIC, AIM US, and AIM India (see Note 2) are taxable subsidiaries of Accion, filing their own tax returns. The income tax consequences, if any, are reflected in the consolidated financial statements, and do not have a material effect, individually or in aggregate, upon Accion's consolidated financial statements. Accion believes it has taken no uncertain tax positions.

Risks and Uncertainties

Accion facilitates access to letters of credit for affiliates outside the United States, which may involve significant risks not present in domestic transactions. For example, foreign companies usually are not bound by uniform accounting, auditing, and financial reporting requirements and standards of practice comparable to those applicable to domestic companies. Other risks include political or financial instability or diplomatic and other developments which could affect foreign operations and investments in foreign-based entities.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

NOTE 3 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment at December 31, 2025 consist of the following:

	2025
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and software	\$ 1,435,773
Leasehold improvements	1,965,741
Property and equipment - gross	3,401,514
Less accumulated depreciation	(3,327,496)
Property and equipment - net	\$ 74,018

For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion incurred \$60,701 in depreciation expense.

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As required by existing guidance, Accion reports certain assets at fair value. Fair value is an exit price, representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. A fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical unrestricted assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. Level 3 values use pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques reflecting Accion's own assumptions.

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets recorded at fair value.

Contributions and Grants Receivable

Contributions and grants receivable are reported based on non-recurring fair value measurements. Multi-year pledges are recorded at the present value of future cash flows using a discount rate, adjusted for market conditions, to estimate fair value.

Investments

Investments whose values are based on quoted market prices in active markets are classified as Level 1 assets. These investments primarily include money market funds, U.S. Treasury, and equity securities. Investments whose values are based on quoted prices in markets that are not active, and for prices obtained from comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings, are classified as Level 2 assets. These investments include certificates of deposits and corporate bonds. Investments whose values are based on

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

unobservable inputs based on little or no market activity are classified as Level 3 assets. These investments include program investments held at fair value that are not traded in active markets.

The following tables set forth, by level within the fair value hierarchy, the financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2025:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>NAV</u>	<u>Total</u>
Short-term investments					
U.S. Treasury,					
Agency Bonds and					
Equity Securities	\$ 25,831,756	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25,831,756
Corporate bonds	-	30,156,317	-	-	30,156,317
Program investments at					
fair value	17,852,403	-	108,110,508	-	125,962,911
Investments pledged as					
guarantee for letters					
of credit	3,165,346	-	-	-	3,165,346
Program investments at					
NAV	-	-	-	86,500,375	86,500,375
Total					
investments					
at fair value	<u>\$ 46,849,505</u>	<u>\$ 30,156,317</u>	<u>\$ 108,110,508</u>	<u>\$ 86,500,375</u>	<u>\$ 271,616,705</u>

Accion holds investments measured at the NAV. These investments do not provide redemption rights. Capital contributions and distributions, including their timing and amounts, are determined at the discretion of the fund managers. Liquidation generally occurs upon the termination of the fund, which may extend over several years. The table on the next page summarizes these investments as of December 31, 2025.

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded</u> <u>Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption</u> <u>Frequency</u>
Accion Frontier Inclusion Fund, LP	\$ 41,334,452	\$ -	Not redeemable
Accion Quona Inclusion Fund, LP	21,347,537	1,084,121	Not redeemable
Accion Digital Transformation Fund, LP	8,645,810	6,242,461	Not redeemable
Accion Venture Lab Fund II, LP	8,343,567	5,635,352	Not redeemable
Quona Accion Inclusion Fund III, LP	6,207,275	3,017,619	Not redeemable
Accion Venture Lab II Feeder Fund LLC	582,977	402,525	Not redeemable
LeapFrog Investments	<u>38,757</u>	<u>-</u>	Not redeemable
Total investments at NAV	<u>\$ 86,500,375</u>	<u>\$ 16,382,078</u>	

All investments presented above are not redeemable; liquidity occurs only upon liquidation of the respective fund or upon distribution events.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for assets measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) during the year ended December 31, 2025. In 2025, there were no transfers into and out of Level 3 investments.

	<u>2025</u>
Beginning balance	\$ 105,405,101
Unrealized gains, net	<u>2,705,407</u>
Ending balance	<u><u>\$ 108,110,508</u></u>

The table below sets forth a summary of valuation techniques and quantitative information utilized in determining the fair value of Accion's Level 3 investments as of December 31, 2025.

<u>Investments</u>	<u>Fair Value as of December 31, 2025</u>	<u>Valuation Technique*</u>	<u>Unobservable Input</u>	<u>2025 Rate</u>
Banco Solidario S.A.	\$ 76,232,785	CPC / Mkt / DDM	Discount Rate and P/BV valuation multiples	Weighted price/ book value (P/BV) multiple of 0.49x (0.89x, 0.47x, 0.10x)
Dvara KG FS Pte. Limited	12,656,549	PORI	P/BV valuation multiples	1.31x P/BV; arm's-length recent financing
Teak Tree Investments Pte. Limited	10,277,121	DCF	Discount Rate and P/BV valuation multiple	18.0% and 1.13x P/BV
Socremo Banco de Microfinancas SARL	3,295,281	DCF	Discount Rate and P/BV valuation multiple	28.6% and 1.01x P/BV
Accion Microfinance Bank (AMfB)	1,895,746	DCF	Discount Rate and P/BV valuation multiple	39.6% and 0.95x P/BV
UGAFODE Microfinance Ltd	2,833,745	DCF	Discount Rate and P/BV valuation multiples	34.6% and 1.21x P/BV
Dawn Myanmar Microfinance Pte. Limited	720,952	DCF	Discount Rate and P/BV valuation multiple	45.3% and 0.10x P/BV
Dvara Solutions	198,329	CPC	Enterprise Value/Revenue Multiple	1.80x
	<u>\$ 108,110,508</u>			

Valuation techniques*:

Mkt = Precedent transactions

DDM = Dividend discount model

PORI = Price of recent investment

DCF = Modified discounted cash flow

CPC = Comparable public companies

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

NOTE 5 - PROGRAM INVESTMENTS

Program investments at December 31, 2025 consist of the following:

	<u>2025</u>
Investments in mission-related institutions with greater than 20% participation	
Banco Solidario S.A (Bolivia) (fair value)	\$ 76,232,785
Dvara KGFS Pte. Limited (India) (fair value)	12,656,549
Teak Tree Investments Pte. Limited (Cayman Islands) (fair value)	10,277,121
Socremo Banco De Microfinanças, S.A (Mozambique) (fair value)	3,295,281
UGAFODE Microfinance Ltd (Uganda) (fair value)	2,833,745
Other (various) (fair value and equity method)	<u>2,902,957</u>
	<u>108,198,438</u>
Investments in mission-related institutions with less than 20% participation (measurement exception and fair value)	
Northern Arc Capital Limited (India) (fair value)	17,852,403
Papaya Global LTD (Israel) (measurement exception)	5,454,156
Nomisma Mobile Solutions Private Limited ("ftcash") (measurement exception)	3,578,704
Solfium Inc. (Canada) (measurement exception)	3,000,000
Bizcovery Private Limited ("Agrizy") (India) (measurement exception)	2,982,037
Other (various) (measurement exception)	<u>5,476,239</u>
	<u>38,343,539</u>
Investments in mission-related non-microfinance institutions with less than 20% participation	
Accion Digital Transformation Fund, LP (Canada) (NAV)	8,645,810
Accion Frontier Inclusion Fund, LP (Cayman Islands) (NAV)	41,334,452
Accion Quona Inclusion Fund, LP (Cayman Islands) (NAV)	21,347,537
Accion Venture Lab Fund, II, LP (USA) (NAV)	8,343,567
Quona Accion Inclusion Fund III, LP (Cayman Islands) (NAV)	6,207,275
Other (various) (NAV and measurement exception)	<u>621,734</u>
	<u>86,500,375</u>
Investments in mission-related seed-stage institutions with less than 20% participation (measurement exception)	
Lula Lend Proprietary Limited (South Africa)	4,723,001
Tienda Pago Holdings Inc. (USA)	2,022,286
Other (various)	<u>10,767,195</u>
	<u>17,512,482</u>
Total program investments	<u><u>\$ 250,554,834</u></u>

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

The carrying value of equity securities without readily determinable fair values has changed during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025 due to the following activity:

	<u>2025</u>
Carrying amount, beginning of period	\$ 39,489,853
Measurement exception adjustment	(216,727)
Purchases	3,985,659
Impairments	<u>(5,399,622)</u>
Carrying amount, end of period	<u>\$ 37,859,163</u>

Banco Solidario S.A. (“BancoSol”)

BancoSol is a private commercial bank focused on microenterprises in Bolivia. As of December 31, 2025, Accion owned 7,984,965 shares in BancoSol, representing 39.80% ownership stake and a fair value of \$76,232,785. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion received dividends totaling \$3,958,674 and recorded an increase in fair market value of \$6,523,958.

Teak Tree Investments Pte. Ltd. (“Teak Tree”)

Teak Tree is a Cayman Islands holding company that indirectly owns a significant minority in two non-bank microfinance institutions in the Philippines. As of December 31, 2025, Accion owned 4,647,003 shares, representing a 40.05% ownership stake and a fair value of \$10,277,121. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion reported an increase in fair market value of \$55,062.

Dvara Kshetriya Gramin Financial Services Private Limited (“Dvara KGFS”)

Dvara KGFS is a non-banking financial institution that provides financial services in remote areas in India. Dvara KGFS's mission is to maximize the well-being of individuals and enterprises in rural areas by providing access to financial services via a differentiated wealth management approach. As of December 31, 2025, Accion held 2,720,061 shares of Dvara KGFS, representing 22.01% of the total shares, and reported a decrease in fair market value of \$4,745,731.

Socremo Banco De Microfinanças, S.A (“Socremo”)

Socremo is a microfinance bank in the Republic of Mozambique that provides financial products to the microfinance market and supports small and medium enterprises. Accion's investment as of December 31, 2025 represented 39.32% of Socremo's total equity shares. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion reported a decrease of \$207,489 in fair market value.

UGAFODE Microfinance Ltd (“Ugafode”)

Ugafode is a deposit-taking microfinance institution regulated by the Central Bank of Uganda. Ugafode operates 23 branches across Uganda and offers savings and loan products, mobile banking, and money transfer services. As of December 31, 2025, Accion's investment in Ugafode includes 2,507,476 ordinary shares, representing 25.07% of Ugafode's total shares. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion reported an increase in fair market value of \$716,483.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

Northern Arc Capital Limited (“Northern Arc”)

Northern Arc is a non-bank institution providing loans to microfinance institutions and other financial service providers in India. In 2024, Northern Arc Capital completed its initial public offering (IPO). Accion accounts for its investment in Northern Arc at fair market value based on quoted market prices on the Indian exchange. As of December 31, 2025, Accion's investment in Northern Arc represented 3.98% of Northern Arc's common shares. For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion reported an unrealized gain of \$1,533,843.

Papaya Global (“Papaya”)

Papaya is an Israeli professional employment organization (PEO). As of December 31, 2025, Accion's investment represented 0.15% of Papaya's total shares.

Nomisma Mobile Solutions Private Limited (“ftCash”)

Incorporated in 2015 and headquartered in Mumbai, ftCash is a non-banking financial company (NBFC) that provides digital payments and working capital loans to micro, small, and medium enterprises (MSMEs) in India. ftCash offers both on- and off-balance-sheet lending, leveraging a full-stack hardware and software platform that uses traditional and alternative data sources, including digital payments and inventory data from partnerships with fast-moving consumer goods (FMCG) companies, to inform credit decisions. As of December 31, 2025, Accion held 100 equity shares and 29,914 compulsorily convertible preferred shares, representing 19.64% ownership of ftCash total shares, with a total ending value of \$3,578,704.

Bizcovery Private Limited (“Agrizy”)

Agrizy, headquartered in Bengaluru, India, is an Agrifood and Wellness contract development and manufacturing organization (CDMO) that enables global brands with technology-driven agrifood processing and supply chain solutions, ensuring transparent pricing, reliable supply, and end-to-end visibility. Agrizy partners with 350+ global and domestic brands and exports products to 20+ countries across Europe, North America, the Middle East, and Asia. As of December 31, 2025, Accion held 10 equity shares and 1,962 compulsorily convertible preference shares, representing 8.65% of the total shares with a value of \$2.98 million as of December 31, 2025.

Solfium Inc. (“Solfium”)

Solfium is a Canadian company that offers accessible financing options to allow MSMEs to spread the cost of solar adoption over years, making it more feasible. Additionally, Solfium facilitates installation and long-term maintenance by connecting MSMEs with certified local contractors, many of whom are themselves sole proprietors or small businesses. As of December 31, 2025, Accion held 142,093 preference shares, representing a 7.20% ownership stake in Solfium, with an ending valuation of \$3 million.

Accion Digital Transformation Fund, LP (“ADTx LP”)

Accion Digital Transformation Fund, LP (an Ontario limited partnership) was formed in 2021 and commenced operations in 2022. ADTx LP's objective is to achieve social impact by pursuing a venture capital strategy to invest in scaled financial institutions that focus on lending to MSMEs, as well as low-income, underbanked, and unbanked populations in emerging markets. In 2025, Accion invested \$1,328,940 in ADTx LP and received \$2,727,175 in repayments from ADTx LP.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

Accion Frontier Inclusion Fund, LP (“AFIF”)

AFIF, launched in October 2015, is a dedicated financial technology fund for the underbanked in emerging markets. Accion did not have the right to withdraw any portion of its capital and profits from AFIF until the end of the term on October 23, 2025. In 2025, Accion received \$2,872,730 in repayments from AFIF.

Accion Quona Inclusion Fund, LP (“AQF”)

AQF, launched in 2018, is a dedicated financial technology fund for the underbanked in emerging markets. Accion does not have the right to withdraw all or any portion of its capital and profits from AQF until the end of its term on November 23, 2028. In 2025, Accion received \$1,215,981 in repayments from AQF LP.

Quona Accion Inclusion Fund III, LP (“QAF”)

QAF invests in companies that offer a broad array of inclusive financial services, from small business lending to consumer credit to insurance policies, with a goal of providing access to a full range of high quality, affordable financial services. In 2025, Accion invested \$918,893 in QAF.

Accion Venture Lab Fund II, LP (“AVL II LP”)

Accion Venture Lab Fund II, LP (a Delaware limited liability partnership) was formed in 2022 and commenced operations in 2024. AVL II LP's purposes are to generate competitive financial returns and create sustainable social impact by pursuing a venture capital strategy that supports successful innovations in financial inclusion and enables them to scale through investment. Pursuant to an Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated August 22, 2025, Accion transferred a 1/15 interest in its commitment to AVL II LP (representing \$1,000,000 of its \$15,000,000 total commitment) to Accion Venture Lab II Feeder Fund LLC, a separate entity. Of the interest transferred, \$512,260 represents capital contributions previously made by Accion. In 2025, Accion invested \$3,781,524 in AVL II LP and received \$770,196 in repayments from it.

Lula Lend Proprietary Limited (Lula Lend”)

Lula Lend provides short-term loans to small businesses in South Africa, leveraging digital platforms and data analytics. As of December 31, 2025, Accion's investment represented 5.19% of Lula Lend's total shares.

Tienda Pago Holdings Inc. (“Tienda Pago”)

Tienda Pago is a US-based MSME lender that provides short-term working capital loans through a mobile platform to small store owners. They partner with major FMCG distributors to pay for inventory purchases by small store owners, who then repay Tienda Pago from their sales. As of December 31, 2025, Accion's investment represented 3.40% of Tienda Pago's total shares.

Other

Accion invests in other mission-related institutions, providing products and technologies to support microfinance development and seed-stage investment initiatives for financial inclusion start-ups. As of December 31, 2025, Accion carried these investments at the measurement exception, net of any impairment, and received no dividends from these investments. Each individual investment within these categories has a carrying value of less than \$2 million as of December 31, 2025, and is therefore presented within the aggregated “Other (various)” categories.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

NOTE 6 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Accion Venture Lab, LP ("AVL") is a fund launched in partnership with Accion. AVL invests in financial technology start-ups that improve financial access for the globally underserved. In accordance with the partnership agreement, Accion co-invests alongside AVL on an agreed pro-rata basis. AVL, GP is the general partner and Accion is the investment manager. Under the partnership agreement, Accion provided investment management services to AVL. No such fees were paid in 2025.

Accion Impact Management LLC ("AIM US") was created in partnership with Accion as an SEC Registered Investment Adviser for the purpose of managing Accion's third-party investment management activities. AIM US managed Accion's investments and generated revenues of \$5,102,260 in 2025. Accion also provided information technology and operational support to AIM US through a shared service agreement created in 2022. Under the agreement, related costs incurred by Accion are charged to AIM US. Such amounts aggregated to \$1,165,220 in 2025. AIM US also performed programmatic work on behalf of Accion via sub-award grants in the amount of \$604,877.

Related party transactions with AFIF and AQF are disclosed in Note 5.

NOTE 7 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

Over the years, returns on program investments have enabled Accion to accumulate operating reserves which are invested in short-term investments (see Note 1). These operating reserves are used to fund new program investments and fund program expenditures in excess of Accion's yearly operating revenue. As a result, Accion's annual budget allows for a recurring deficit. Accion can draw temporarily on a bank line of credit (see Note 8) in the event short-term investments cannot be immediately liquidated. The following reflects Accion's financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions or internal designations.

	<u>2025</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures or program investments within one year	<u>\$ 78,248,239</u>

NOTE 8 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES LETTERS OF CREDIT

In order to obtain letters of credit used as collateral on bank loans made to affiliates globally, Accion has placed investments in certain accounts as a guarantee. These accounts are included in investments pledged as guarantee to letters of credit in the consolidated statement of financial position, in the amount of \$3,165,346.

The standby letter of credit issued as part of the sublease agreement in the amount of \$185,744 was canceled on August 25, 2025. As of December 31, 2025, Accion was not contingently liable for any standby letter of credit.

Bank Line of Credit

At December 31, 2025, Accion had a \$20,000,000 line of credit with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMC"). The line of credit includes short-term advances made at JPMC's discretion, on mutually agreed terms periodically. As of December 31, 2025, there was no outstanding balance under the line of credit.

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

Capital Calls

For the year ended December 31, 2025, Accion had \$16,382,078 in commitments for future capital calls related to program investments.

Other

Accion and its subsidiaries are involved in legal actions occurring in the normal course of activities. While the final outcomes cannot be determined at this time, Accion is of the opinion that the resolution of these legal actions will not have a material effect on Accion's consolidated statement of financial position.

Operating Leases

Accion leases office space in various countries in which they operate. These leases expire over periods ranging from March 2026 through March 2030. The remaining net minimum payment obligation under these leases is as follows:

2026	\$	933,395
2027		922,709
2028		958,021
2029		997,420
2030		<u>915,065</u>
Total	\$	<u>4,726,609</u>

In 2021, Accion subleased the Cambridge, MA office for the remainder of the lease, ending in 2025. Total rent expense was \$378,822 for the year ended December 31, 2025.

NOTE 9 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

Accion has established a defined contribution retirement plan which is available to substantially all salaried employees. Accion's contribution to this plan is based on a percentage of participant salaries and totaled \$816,617 in 2025.

NOTE 10 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions have been restricted by donors to be used in a specific time period, for a specific location, or scope of work. Net assets with donor restrictions are available as of December 31, 2025 for the following purposes:

		<u>2025</u>
Global programs	\$	9,978,279
Global investments		2,547,906
Fundraising		741,249
Center for financial inclusion		<u>3,056,866</u>
Total	\$	<u>16,324,300</u>

ACCION International and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2025

NOTE 11 - CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject Accion to concentrations of credit risk are investments, cash equivalents, and other interest-bearing investments. In addition, two institutional donors represented 74% of grants receivable as of December 31, 2025.

NOTE 12 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has reviewed Accion's operations for potential disclosure or financial statement impacts related to events occurring after December 31, 2025 through July 30, 2026, the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.